

Rating Action: Moody's confirms KTZ's and Kaztemirtrans' ratings; outlook stable

Global Credit Research - 27 Apr 2010

New York, April 27, 2010 -- Moody's Investors Service has today confirmed JSC National Company Kazakhstan Temir Zholy's ("KTZ") Baa3 issuer rating and the Baa3 rating of the senior unsecured eurobonds, amounting to USD800 million, issued by Kazakhstan Temir Zholy Finance B.V., a special purpose financial company, and guaranteed by KTZ and its operating subsidiaries. Simultaneously, Moody's confirmed JSC Kaztemirtrans' ("KTT") Ba1 corporate family rating (CFR), as KTT is a key whole-owned subsidiary of KTZ and managed as integral part of the KTZ group, with the credit quality of KTT challenged by similar risks. The outlook on the ratings is stable. This rating action concludes Moody's review of the ratings for possible downgrade initiated on 8 February 2010. The review reflected Moody's concerns that the KTZ group's financial and liquidity profile may be potentially pressured by its large investment needs and a material debt maturing over the next 18 months, in particular the group's USD450 million bond due May 2011.

Moody's positively notes recently made decisions on the state funding to cover a part of the KTZ group's investment programme and the confirmed commitment of the government's arm JSC National Welfare Fund Samruk-Kazyna ("Samruk"), the sole shareholder of the group, to support the group, in case of need, in timely repaying its USD450 million bond due May 2011. As a result, the agency's concerns, which drove the review, have been alleviated. Moody's expects that a further material negative pressure on the KTZ group would now be contained, which is reflected in the stable outlook on the ratings.

As decided by the appropriate bodies of the Republic of Kazakhstan, in 2010, the KTZ group is to receive from the government KZT30 billion (USD200 million) equity injection and similar amount of low-interest loans to fund two infrastructural projects. The principal amount and interest payments under the loans will be covered by equity injections from the budget of the Republic in coming years. In addition, a state guarantee in the amount of KZT25 billion (USD167 million) has been approved for the KTZ group to facilitate its access to reasonably-priced commercial funding for the investment projects. Together with earlier introduced tariff increases for 2010, preliminarily approved increases for upcoming years and passenger transportation subsidies, the state-related funding decisions are expected to support the company's ability to manage its financial profile commensurate with its current rating, in particular to cap its adjusted Debt/EBITDA below 2.5x and have EBITA/Interest materially

The group's liquidity continues to be supported by its sizable preserved cash (KZT55.4 billion, or about USD360 million, as of the beginning of April 2010), including the cash specifically allocated to address the bond maturity in May 2011 under the company's cash accumulation plan. Moody's believes that, in addition to a cash accumulation plan to address its bond maturity, KTZ has other options to further comfort its refinancing profile, based on its good relationship with foreign bank partners and bond issuance experience. However, given the mentioned sizable bond maturity, until no external refinancing arrangements are signed, the liquidity profile remains dependent on the KTZ group's actual capex versus its large programme, its ability to generate operating cash flow in line with its plan and contain a reduction in the preserved cash over the next 15 months. At the same time, Moody's continues to note the risks associated with the weak local banking system in Kazakhstan, where the group has to place its temporary free cash, though the agency understands that KTZ seeks to maintain the part of its cash reserves allocated for the bond repayment with local subsidiaries of stronger foreign banks.

Having noted the risk of a potential pressure on the company's liquidity, at this stage, Moody's takes additional comfort in the commitment of Samruk, which has been confirmed to the agency, to provide support for KTZ in case of need for KTZ to timely address its bond maturity in May 2011.

A material weakening of the sovereign credit quality and/or a material deterioration in the state support is likely to negatively affect the KTZ group's ratings, including those of KTT. KTZ's ratings could also be downgraded if its cash flow generation ability were to deteriorate, with the adjusted leverage reaching 2.5x and EBITA/Interest weakening to 3x. Any evidence that the group is constrained in its access to funding or any material deterioration of the KTZ group's liquidity position could also exercise downward pressure on the ratings.

Moody's considers KTZ and KTT a Government-Related Issuers (GRIs). As such, KTZ's Baa3 ratings incorporate a two-notch uplift from its Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) of 12 (equivalent to a Ba2 rating) to reflect the likelihood of state support from the Baa2-rated Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan. KTT's Ba1 CFR incorporates a three-notch uplift from its BCA of 14 (equivalent to a B1 rating).

The last rating action on KTZ and KTT was implemented on 8 February 2010 when Moody's placed their ratings on review for possible downgrade.

The principal methodology used in rating KTZ and KTT is The Application of Joint Default Analysis to Government Related Issuers, April 2005 (#92432), which can be found at moodys.com in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory under the Research & Ratings tab. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating this issuer can also be found in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory on Moody's website.

Headquartered in Astana, Kazakhstan, KTZ is the 100% state-controlled vertically integrated rail group operating the national rail network of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The sole shareholder of KTZ is the state represented by JSC National Welfare Fund SamrukKazyna. KTZ is the monopoly provider of rail infrastructure services and has the leading position in the railway market in Kazakhstan. KTZ's reported 2009 consolidated revenues are KZT 481.0 billion, or USD3.2 billion. Cargo transportation services, including the infrastructure component, account for about 85% of KTZ's total revenues.

KTT is a 100%-owned subsidiary of KTZ. KTT owns and operates the largest railcar fleet in Kazakhstan, generating its revenues largely from leasing railcars out to the KTZ group. The latter provided about 90% of KTT's 2009 revenues of KZT41.6 billion (approximately USD277.5 million).

Paris Eric de Bodard Managing Director Corporate Finance Group Moody's France S.A. JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Moscow Ekaterina Botvinova Vice President - Senior Analyst Corporate Finance Group Moody's Eastern Europe LLC Telephone: +7 495 228 6060 Facsimile: +7 495 228 6091



© 2010 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.